

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MOHAWK GAMING ENTERPRISES, LLC
873 State Route 37
Akwesasne, New York 13655

Plaintiffs,

v.

AFFILIATED FM INSURANCE CO.
270 Central Avenue
P.O. Box 7500
Johnston, RI 02919-4949

Defendants.

Case No.: 8:20-cv-00701-DNH-DJS

**DEFENDANT AFFILIATED FM INSURANCE COMPANY'S REPLY MEMORANDUM
OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE
PLEADINGS**

**FINAZZO COSSOLINI O'LEARY
MEOLA & HAGER, LLC**
67 East Park Place, Suite 901
Morristown, New Jersey 07960
(973) 343-4960
*Attorneys for Defendant
Affiliated FM Insurance Company*

On the Brief:
Robert F. Cossolini, Esq.
Piel A. Lora, Esq.
Edward T. Hagan, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
POINT I: THE ACTUAL OR SUSPECTED PRESENCE OF A COVID-19 CASE AT ST. LAWRENCE COLLEGE DID NOT CAUSE PHYSICAL DAMAGE.	1
POINT II: THE ALLEGED COVID-19 CASE AT THE COLLEGE DID NOT CONSTITUTE “PHYSICAL DAMAGE OF THE TYPE INSURED” BECAUSE MOHAWK’S CLAIM IS SUBJECT TO THE CONTAMINATION EXCLUSION.	5
POINT III: THE CLOSURE ORDER, WHICH WAS DESIGNED TO PREVENT THE SPREAD OF COVID-19, DID NOT DIRECTLY RESULT FROM ANY ALLEGED PHYSICAL DAMAGE AT THE COLLEGE.	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	PAGE
<u>10012 Holdings Inc. v. Hartford Fire Insurance Co.,</u> No. 20 CIV 4471 (LGS), 2020 WL 7360252 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2020)	9, 10
<u>CVS Pharmacy, Inc. v. Press America, Inc.,</u> 377 F. Supp. 3d 359 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	4
<u>Karmel Davis and Assocs., Attorneys-at-Law, LLC v. The Hartford Financial Servs. Group, Inc.,</u> No. 1:20-cv-02181-WMR (N.D. Ga. Jan. 26, 2021)	9, 10
<u>Michael Cetta, Inc. v. Admiral Indem. Co.,</u> NO. 20 CIV 04612 (JPC), 2020 WL 7321405 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2020).....	1
<u>Northville Industries Corp. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa,</u> 89 N.Y.2d 621 (1997)	8
<u>R.T.G. Furniture Corp. v. Hallmark Specialty Ins. Co.,</u> No. 8:20-cv-2323-T-30AEP (M.D. Fla. Jan. 22, 2021).....	2
<u>Uncork and Create, LLC v. Cincinnati Insurance Company,</u> 2020 WL 6436948 (S.D.W. Va. Nov. 2, 2020)	2
<u>United Airlines, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of State of Pa.,</u> 439 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2005).....	9, 10
 <u>RULES</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)	1
